501775068 01/04/2012

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
Kyle Karvola	12/20/2011

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Havi Global Solutions, LLC	
Street Address:	3075 Highland Parkway	
City:	Downers Grove	
State/Country:	ILLINOIS	
Postal Code:	60515	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2

Property Type	Number	
Application Number:	13240537	
PCT Number:	US1152732	

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (312)207-6400 Phone: 312-207-1000

Email: ipdocket-chi@reedsmith.com

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

via US Mail.

Correspondent Name: Michael Geoffrey

Address Line 1: 10 South Wacker Drive

Address Line 2: Reed Smith, LLP

Address Line 4: Chicago, ILLINOIS 60606

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Michael Geoffrey

Total Attachments: 3

source=WorldwideAssignment#page1.tif source=WorldwideAssignment#page2.tif source=WorldwideAssignment#page3.tif

PATENT

REEL: 027475 FRAME: 0897

OF \$80.00 13240537

WORLDWIDE ASSIGNMENT

	WHEREAS, KYLE KARVOLA, a citizen of the United States, and whose post office
address	s is 1515 Golfview Drive, Glendale Heights, Illinois, 60139 (hereinafter referred to as
"ASSIG	GNOR"), as inventor has invented a new invention as disclosed in an application for
Letters	Patent entitled "CONTAINER HAVING A FOLDABLE SUPPORT AND LID,"
which i	is
	being filed concurrently with the recordation of this Assignment.
\boxtimes	a United States Nonprovisional Utility Patent Application was filed on September 22,
	2011 as Application No. 13/240,537; and
\boxtimes	an International Patent Application was filed on September 22, 2011 as Application No.
	PCT/US11/052732.

WHEREAS, HAVI GLOBAL SOLUTIONS, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company, having its principal place of business at 3075 Highland Parkway, Downers Grove, IL 60515, (hereinafter referred to as "ASSIGNEE"), is desirous of obtaining the entire right, title and interest in, to and under the said invention and the said application(s):

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, ASSIGNOR has sold, assigned, transferred and set over, and by these presents does hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over, unto ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in, to and under said invention and said application(s), and said invention in all applications claiming priority thereto or converted therefrom, and all divisions, renewals, continuations and continuations-in-part thereof, and all Patents of the United States which may be granted thereon and all reissues, reexaminations and extensions thereof; and all applications for industrial property protection, including, without limitation, all applications for patents, utility models, and designs which may hereafter be filed for said invention in any country or countries other than the United States, together with the right to file such applications and the right to claim for the same the priority rights derived from said application(s), the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, or any other international agreement or the domestic laws of the country in which any such application is filed, as may be applicable; and all forms of industrial property protection, including, without limitation, patents, utility models, inventors' certificates and designs which may be granted for said invention in any country or countries foreign to the United States and all extensions, renewals and reissues thereof;

- 1 -

NY02:723740.2

PATENT REEL: 027475 FRAME: 0898 ASSIGNOR hereby authorized and requestd the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States, and any Official of any country or countries foreign to the United States, whose duty it is to issue patents or other evidence or forms of industrial property protection on applications as aforesaid, to issue the same to ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, in accordance with the terms of this instrument;

ASSIGNOR hereby covenants and agrees that ASSIGNOR has full right to convey the entire right, title and interest herein assigned, that such right, title and interest is unencumbered, and that ASSIGNOR has not executed, and will not execute, any agreement in conflict herewith;

ASSIGNOR further agrees to execute any and all powers of attorney, applications, assignments, declarations, affidavits and any other papers in connection therewith necessary to perfect such rights, title and interest in ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns;

ASSIGNOR further covenants and agrees that ASSIGNOR will communicate to ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, any facts known to him respecting said invention, and testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers, execute all divisional, continuing, reissue, reexamination, foreign applications or other such Letters Patent, make all rightful oaths, and generally do everything possible to aid ASSIGNEE or, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper protection for said invention in all countries;

ASSIGNOR hereby authorizes ASSIGNEE's patent attorney to complete this form by the addition of the application number, application filing date, and attorney docket number, if necessary.

- 2 -

IN WITNESS WHEREO	F, I have hereunto set my	hand and seal this 20 th
December	, 2011.	// /
PAULA A AUGUSTYNIAK MY COMMISSION EXPIRES AUGUST 3, 2015	KYLE KARVO	OLA
Paula a Chiquestyn	in.	
Witness:	war.	_[signature]
TOM	~ Siddie	[name]
Witness: Mmdu	Bya-	[signature]
RHONDA	BYIZD	[name]

__[name]

- 3 -